
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 10 July 2007 at 5:00 pm. 

J. Edwards 
Interim Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS, CHAIR AND 
DEPUTY CHAIR   

  Solicitor to the Council to report  

J. Inch 
x 7335 

   

 6. NEW CODE OF CONDUCT   

  Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy to follow)  

J. Inch 
x 7335 

   

. . . . 7. WORK PLAN ISSUES   

  Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy herewith)  

J. Buckler 
x 7341 

   

 8. PLANNING PROTOCOL   

  Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy to follow)  

J. Inch 
x 7335 

   

. . . . 9. STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE   

  Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy herewith)  

J. Buckler 
x 7341 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   



<TRAILER_SECTION>
A4924 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\8\AI00021855\WorkPlan2007Onwards0.doc 

 
 
 
 

 

Name of Committee: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Corporate Manager:  
 
 
Agenda Status: 

 
 

STANDARDS  
 
10 July 2007 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Francis Fernandes 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer 
 
Public part of Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

 

WORK PLAN – 2007 Onwards 

 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. That the Committee consider the draft Work Plan attached and suggest any 

amendments of additions. 
 
2. That the Solicitor to the Council consult with the Chair to agree the timescales to 

be put into the Plan and report these to the next meeting. 
 

 

Background 
 
The Draft Programme appended to this report sets out areas of work which it is 
suggested the Committee may wish to consider undertaking.  Members may want to 
amend or add to the list. 
 
Once a final list is agreed it is suggested that the Solicitor to the Council liaise with the 
Chair to allocate the work over the remaining four meetings of the Committee 
scheduled in the current Council year, and beyond that if necessary.  A final 
programme with timescales will then be reported back to the next meeting. 
 
The programme can of course be reviewed in future and would normally be considered 
again as a matter of course in twelve months time. 
 

 
 

Authors – F Fernandes, Solicitor to the Council     Tel: 837334 
 J Inch, Senior Solicitor     Tel: 837335 

Item No.  7 
 Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\8\AI00021855\WorkPlan2007Onwards0.doc 

 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\8\AI00021855\WorkPlan2007Onwards0.doc 

APPENDIX 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – 2007 ONWARDS 
 

(DRAFT) 
 
 
 
1. Code of Conduct Training for Members 
 
2. Standards Training for Members of Standards Committee 
 
3. Code of Conduct Training for Parish Councillors 
 
4. Review Register of Interests & Gifts & Hospitality for Employees and 

Members 
 
5. Review as to how effectively Members comply with the Code of Conduct 
 
6. Review of the workings of the Standards Committee 
 
7. Conduct Quarterly Review of Complaints Handling and Ombudsman Reports 

as received. 
 
8. Review of Relevant Policies, eg Whistleblowing Policy & Procedures 
 
9. Publicise Role and Work of Standards Committee – Action Plan to be 

Developed 
 
10. Review of Ethical Governance Health Check & Any Action Arising 
 
11. Prepare Annual Report for Full Council 
 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\8\AI00021858\StandardsBoardUpdateonNationalPosition0.doc 

 
 
 

Name of Committee: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Corporate Manager:  
 

 STANDARDS  
 
10 July 2007 
 
Finance, Governance and Citizens 

Francis Fernandes 
Solicitor to the Council 

 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Update on National Position 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
(1) Bulletins 32 and 33 are attached for the information of Members of the 

Committee. 
 
(2) That the report be noted. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

 
1.1 The Bulletins provide an update on the recent work and advice from the 

Standards Board. 
 
1.2 The Bulletins will normally be forwarded to members as published by the 

Standards Board. 
 

 
2. General 
 

 
2.1 The main theme of both Bulletins is the New Code of Conduct which came into 

force on 3 May 2007 (which will require formal adoption by the Council no later 
than 1 October 2007) and also the provisions of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement Health Bill which will impact on the work of the Committee. 

 
2.2 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill will in the main 

provide:- 
 
 

Item No. 9 

Agenda Item 9



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\8\AI00021858\StandardsBoardUpdateonNationalPosition0.doc 

• for local Standards Committees to deal with the receipt and determination of 
allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct by Members 

 

• for Standards Committees to provide information to the Standards Board about 
referrals and actions 

 

• the Code of Conduct to cover unlawful actions undertaken at any time 
 

• for the Secretary of State to make regulations in which the Standards Board can 
suspend a Standards Committee from deciding whether allegations should be 
investigated 

 

• joint working for some or all of their responsibility 
 

• powers to allow the creation of sub-committees to deal with any functions
[...]
tion.

A brief summary of the main provisions in the Bill

relating to standards is provided below.

Standards committees will be responsible for

the receipt of allegations and determining

whether they should be investigated. If they are

to be investigated, it needs to be decided

whether it will be undertaken by the monitoring

officer or the Standards Board.

Standards committees must be chaired by an

independent member.

There will be a duty on standards committees to

provide periodic information to the Standards

Board about the allegations the standards

committee has received and how it has dealt

with them.

The Code of Conduct will cover unlawful

actions undertaken at any time.

The Secretary of State will make regulations for

the circumstances in which the Standards

Board can suspend a standards committee from

deciding whether allegations should be

investigated.

Standards committees will be allowed to

undertake joint working for some or all of their

responsibilities.

There will be a general power to allow the

creation of sub-committees to deal with any of

the functions of a standards committee

The provisions regarding confidentiality of

reports are to be relaxed to allow information to

be shared with standards committees.

The Local Government and Public

Involvement in Health Bill



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a

rd
fo

r 
E

n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 3

2

4

The planned implementation of the revised Code of

Conduct later this year has raised the issue of

whether members who sign a declaration of

acceptance of office when they are elected will

have to sign another declaration of acceptance of

office when the revised Code is adopted by their

authority.

The Standards Board does not believe that this is

necessary:  Section 52(2) of the Local Government

Act 2000 says that the declaration may include an

undertaking by the member to observe the

authority's Code of Conduct "for the time being

under section 5
[...]
e instruments and approaches we have

developed. It is likely to involve the monitoring

officer, standards committee members, and

possibly other officers such as the chief

executive. We will endeavour to ensure that

your involvement is not too resource intensive.

The work will initially take place between May

and September 2007. If you would like to be

involved, then please e-mail

gary.hickey@standardsboard.co.uk. Please also

state which of the pilots you would like to be

involved in — you can choose more than one. 

If we have a large number of volunteers it is

possible that we will not be able to include all

those authorities that wish to take part.

However, we will respond to everyone that puts

themselves forward. If you have any queries

then please contact Gary on 0207 378 5087.

Seeking volunteers

Contacts and more information

Please feel free to let us know any ideas and suggestions you may have for future issues of the

Bulletin, along with any questions or feedback. Please send comments to:

bulletin@standardsboard.co.uk

The Standards Board for England 

First floor, Cottons Centre

Cottons Lane

London SE1 2QG

More information

You can get more information on the Standards Board for England and the Code of Conduct,

including case summaries, frequently asked questions and guidance for members from our

website at www.standardsboard.co.uk



THE
BULLETIN

Welcome to Issue 33 of the Bulletin.

The new Code of Conduct has now come into force and we
would urge authorities to adopt it at the earliest opportunity.
The Standards Board for England welcomes this new Code,
which addresses issues that emerged during the consultation
process. We believe that it is now clearer and simpler to
understand and that it will allow members to properly
represent their constituents on matters that concern them.

Standards committees have a responsibility for ensuring that
members within their area receive appropriate training on the
new Code, so that they fully understand their obligations. This
is an important function for them and an opportunity for
authorities to demonstrate their commitment to high
standards of probity and governance.

The Standards Board has published comprehensive
guidance on the new Code on our website at
www.standardsboard.gov.uk

Monitoring officers will also receive hard copies of the
guidance soon. We will be producing a range of training
materials, available from our website shortly, and a DVD
which will be distributed in July.

The forthcoming roadshows being held around the country in
June will provide an opportunity for us to find out your early
views on the new Code and emerging themes. If you have
not already booked your place on these roadshows, I would
encourage you to do so soon as places are being filled
quickly. Please visit our website or email
roadshow2007@standardsboard.gov.uk for further details.

David Prince
Chief Executive

May 2007

Contents

Page 2
The new Code of Conduct

Page 3
Adopting and amending the
new Code of Conduct

Advertising the new Model
Code

Page 4
Special advice for parish and
town councils

Page 5
Local investigations – update

Research findings

Roadshow and Annual
Assembly news

Page 6
Relocation and contact
details

New director of casework and
head of legal services

Page 7
Statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

#
33



2 THE BULLETIN #33

The new Code of Conduct

The revised Model Code of Conduct came
into force on 3 May 2007. Authorities have
until 1 October 2007 to adopt the Code
formally. If an authority fails to adopt the Code
before that date, the mandatory provisions of
the Code will apply until the authority adopts
its own Code.

There are a number of major changes to the
Code and these are summarised below:

� The definition of a personal interest has

been relaxed. Interests that are shared with

most people in the ward or electoral

division affected by the decision 
[...]
 your authority, and
particular wording within mandatory
paragraphs may not be relevant to your
authority. For example, some paragraphs
refer specifically to executive arrangements
and overview and scrutiny which parishes do
not have, while other paragraphs expressly
apply only to the Greater London Authority or
Metropolitan Police Authority.

Councils may adopt a version of the Model
Code that excludes non-mandatory provisions
or wording that is not relevant to the particular
authority, so long as it is consistent with the
application of the mandatory provisions to
that relevant authority. To avoid confusion and
ensure consistency, we recommend that any
amendments do not affect the subsequent
numbering of paragraphs. To assist parish
and town councils, we have prepared a
‘Model Code of Conduct for Parish and Town
Councils’ which is available from our website.

If your authority simply adopts the Model
Code, this means that it does not adopt the
non-mandatory paragraphs for that authority.
For example, paragraph 12(2) is not
mandatory for parish and town councils,
English and Welsh police authorities, the
Greater London Authority, national park
authorities, and fire and rescue authorities.
Therefore, if these types of authorities wish to
adopt paragraph 12(2), they will need to do
so expressly. See also the article on page 4
Special advice for parish and town councils
adopting the new Code of Conduct.

Advertising the new Model Code

As soon as your authority has adopted a
revised Code of Conduct, it must send
notification to the Standards Board and make
copies available for inspection by the public.
It must also publish a notice in a local
newspaper, stating that the council has
adopted a revised Code. The authority can
also publish the notice in its own newspaper,
if it has one, but this cannot be the only notice
that is published.



4 THE BULLETIN #33

This duty to publish a notice will again be
relevant when the Model Code comes into
effect. When the previous Code was
introduced, some unitary and district councils
organised combined notices for councils in
their area. This can save money, especially
where there are a large number of parish
councils.

To enable a monitoring officer to coordinate a
combined notice, parish clerks will need to
ensure their councils adopt the revised Code
quickly and confirm to the monitoring officer
where copies of the Code can be inspected
within the parish. This information can then be
fed into the notice published in the
newspaper.

If you are a local authority, the easiest way to
notify the Standards Board of your adoption
of the Code is to send an email to Kimberley
Connell in our Policy and Guidance team at
enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk.

Special advice for parish and town
councils adopting the new Code of
Conduct

Parish and town councils can maximise their
ability to exercise democratic rights under the
new Code of Conduct by taking certain
actions.

A new paragraph 12(2) gives elected
members with a prejudicial interest the same
rights as members of the public to speak to a
meeting on the issue, but then leave before
the main discussion and vote. This part of the
revised Code does not automatically apply to
parish and town councils.

It is not enough, therefore, for parishes to
simply adopt the Model Code “as applicable
to parish councils” _ paragraph 12(2) is not
mandatory for parishes. In order to take
advantage of the amendment, parish councils
will need to pass a resolution adopting the
Model Code of Conduct including paragraph
12(2).

Each parish and town council wanting to take
advantage of this provision should notify the
Standards Board of the resolution passed and
the date on which it was passed. This
information can be sent electronically to
Kimberley Connell in our Policy and Guidance
team at enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk.

We recommend: “to adopt the Model Code of
Conduct for Members including paragraph
12(2), effective [insert ‘immediately’ or
‘specific date’]”.

The
[...]
s committee hearings.)

7 THE BULLETIN #33

Source of allegations received

Authority of subject member in allegations referred for

investigation

Allegations referred for investigation

Final findings

Standards committee determinations

Nature of allegations referred for investigation

councillors (31%)

council officers (5%)

members of

public (62%)

other (2%)

not referred (81%)

referred (19%)

county council (4%)

district council (28%)

unitary council (11%)

London borough (4%)

metropolitan (10%)

parish/

town

council (42%)

other (1%)

bringing authority into
disrepute (24%)

other (12%)

disclosure of confidential
information (4%)

failure to disclose a
personal interest (11%)

prejudicial interest (25%)

failure to treat others with
respect (12%)

using position to confer or
secure an advantage or
disadvantage (12%)

no evidence of a breach (39%)

referred to monitoring officer

for local determination (4%)

no further

action (54%)

referred to the Adjudication

Panel for England (3%)

no sanction – 26

censure – 21

apology – 15

training – 22

mediation – 0.33

one month suspension – 4

two-week suspension – 0.67

six-week suspension – 2

two-month suspension – 4

three-month suspension – 5

Monitoring officers’ recommendations following

local investigations

Standards Committee hearings

no breach

(264 reports) breach

(285 reports)

no breach

(243 reports)
breach

(238 reports)


	Agenda
	7 Work Plan Issues
	9 Standards Board Update
	Bulletin 32
	Bulletin 33




Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 10 July 2007 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Ian Harley (Chair) 

Councillors Capstick, Flavell, Hawkins and Matthews 
Margaret Edwards Parish Councils Representative 
David Hughes Parish Councils Representative 
Jim Inch Senior Solicitor, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marjorie Fox Interim Legal Services Manager 
Jackie Buckler Legal Services Officer 

  

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
WELCOMES AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Ian Harley introduced himself as the new Chair of the Committee.  He welcomed everyone 
to the meeting and invited them all to say a short piece about themselves by way of 
introduction.  He commented on the importance of the work of the committee and expressed 
his aspirations to encourage the Council’s achievements and support it in its work to make 
Northampton a fantastic place.  
 

2. MINUTES 

As this committee had been convened since the last meeting, the Chair read though the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 2007 and summarised the main points for 
information.  The minutes were then accepted as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS, CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

J Inch asked that the matter be deferred as the selection of candidates for the remaining 
independent posts had yet to be finalised.  The Chair asked that the matter be resolved at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the matter be deferred to the next meeting on 18th September by which time the 
Committee wanted the matter resolved so that they could make the outstanding 
appointments.  
 

6. NEW CODE OF CONDUCT 

Before dealing with the report, the Chair asked members what training they had received on 
the Code. Councillors Capstick, Flavell, Hawkins and Matthews had all attended Standards 
training, as had the Chair.  D Hughes had thoroughly read the new code of conduct, but had 
not attended training.  It was agreed that further training on the new code would be 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 10 July 2007 

2 

appropriate and that this would be arranged for after the independent members had been 
appointed so that they could also attend.  J Buckler mentioned that Dan Moody was 
arranging separate training sessions for Parish Councillors.  Cllr Hawkins suggested that the 
group attend one of the forthcoming conferences relating to Standards but it was felt that it 
would be sufficient for one member of the committee to attend and feed back to the rest. 
 
J Inch then presented the report and explained that the new Model Code had been prepared 
by the Secretary of State after extensive consultations. In particular it sought to remove 
some aspects of the old model code which had been criticised as inhibiting Councillors from 
fully representing their constituents.  It was anticipated that the new Code would be adopted 
by Full Council at their meeting on 23rd July 2007.  After that date, Councillors would be 
required to complete new Declarations of Interest. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee welcome the Revised Model Code of Conduct for Members. 
2) That the Council be invited to pass a resolution adopting the Model Code as the 

Borough Council’s Code of Conduct pursuant to Section 51 of the Local 
Government Act 2000.  

3) That the Parish Councils in the Borough be invited to pass a similar resolution (if 
they have not already done so) adopting the Code in the form prepared by the 
Standards Board for use by Parish Councils.  

 

7. WORK PLAN ISSUES 

J Inch presented the report setting out areas of work that it was suggested the Committee 
might wish to consider undertaking. He drew Committee members’ attention to the list in the 
Appendix to the report.  The Chair suggested that an additional focus could be for the 
Committee to know the expected behaviour principles for Council Officers and to ensure that 
there were no contradictions between the codes of conduct for members and employees.  J 
Buckler explained that, although there was no such code of conduct for employees currently 
in place, there was a member/officer protocol that could be used as a starting point as 
approved by this Committee.  Cllr Hawkins asked that specific points in the code be 
addressed and M Fox agreed to report back to the next meeting. 
 
J Inch pointed out that the list was not exhaustive and was not presented in any particular 
chronological or significant order and suggested that, before the next meeting, the Chair and 
Solicitor to the Council would put dates against each of the items.  In order to develop 
training to address the specific items, M Fox suggested that a link be created with Sue 
Clarkson, the Council Members’ Training Officer.  Cllr Capstick suggested that outside 
speakers be invited to relevant meetings for information and for the sharing of good practice.  
D Hughes asked for past editions of the Standards Newsletter be produced for the 
Committee at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the report be received and the draft Work Plan accepted with the inclusion in 
item 8 (review of relevant policies) of policies and protocols relating to the conduct 
of employees. 

2) That the Solicitor to the Council work with the Chair to agree the timescales to be 
put into the Plan and report these to the next meeting. 

3) That copy of past Standards Newsletter be made available to Committee 
Members at the next meeting.  

 

8. PLANNING PROTOCOL 

J Inch presented a report, on the revised Protocol on Probity in Planning that had been 
prepared by Simon Rowberry, (Interim Change Manager, Planning), as part of the 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 10 July 2007 

3 

improvements to the Planning Service, which the Council was seeking to implement in 
response to the Audit Commission’s Service Inspection Report published the previous 
September.  He invited Committee members to comment. 
 
Cllr Matthews suggested that all Councillors have sight of the document and it was 
explained that it was to go before Full Council for adoption.  Cllr Hawkins commented on the 
importance of all Councillors having knowledge of planning matters so that they could then 
address issues within their wards.  It was also agreed that the document be circulated to all 
Parish Councils. M Edwards questioned the term ‘fettering’ and was informed that this 
referred to the practice, also sometimes called pre-determination, where a Councillor 
publicly announced their position on an issue before the formal decision had been taken. 
 
The Chair commented that the new Protocol appeared to address every eventuality and 
gave clear guidelines in a non-threatening manner.  He requested that the appreciation of 
the Committee be passed on to the author on an excellent piece of work.  He hoped that all 
future such documents could be produced with the same clarity. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the report be received and the proposed new Probity in Planning Protocol be 
noted. 

2) That the document be circulated to Parish Councils.  
 

9. STANDARDS BOARD UPDATE 

J Buckler presented the report, to which were attached Bulletins from the Standards Board 
providing an update on the recent work and advice from the Board.  She commented that 
she would regularly update the Committee on the national position through the bulletins and 
send them out to Committee members as they were received.  She mentioned that the main 
theme of the most current bulletin was the introduction of the revised Code of Conduct and 
highlighted some of the main differences from the existing Code.  She further reported that 
the Standards Board was to produce a training DVD to assist in members’ understanding of 
the new Code. 
 
The Chair requested that J Bucker produce summaries of future bulletins for Committee 
members so that the pertinent issues could be highlighted for them. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
2) That future bulletins be distributed to Committee members with an appropriate 

summary of the main issues.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18:40 
 
 
M4924 
 


